

11-2763

11-2884-(CON), 11-2900-(CON), 11-3785-(CON)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JAMES CROMITIE, a/k/a ABDUL REHMAN,
a/k/a ABDUL RAHMAN, DAVID WILLIAMS,
a/k/a DAOUD, a/k/a DL, ONTA WILLIAMS,
a/k/a HAMZA, LAGUERRE PAYEN, a/k/a
AMIN, a/k/a ALMONDO,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES CROMITIE

CLINTON W. CALHOUN, III, ESQ.

CALHOUN & LAWRENCE, LLP

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

James Cromitie

81 Main Street - Suite 450

White Plains, New York 10601

(914) 946-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE GOVERNMENT’S “STATEMENT OF FACTS”	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. JAMES CROMITIE WAS ENTRAPPED. (Replying to Government’s Brief, Point I(A))	11
(a) Inducement by the Government.	12
(b) Cromitie Was Not Predisposed.	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT DIRECTED AT JAMES CROMITIE WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR. (Replying to Government’s Brief, Point II)	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Hampton v. United States, 425 U.S. 484 (1976) 21

Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540, 549 (1992) 14, 17, 18

Kinsella v. United States, ex rel. Singleton, 361 U.S. 234, 246 (1960) 21

United States v. Al Kassar, 660 F.3d 108, 119-120 (2d Cir. 2011) 17, 22, 24

United States v. Al-Moayad, 545 F.3d 139, 154 (2008) 15

United States v. Brand, 467 F.3d 179, 194-195 (2d Cir. 2006) 17

United States v. Harvey, 991 F.2d 981, 992 (2d Cir. 1993) 17

United States v. Lakhani, 480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007) 22

United States v. Lard, 734 F.2d 1290, 1297 (8th Cir. 1984) 27

United States v. Myers, 692 F.2d 823, 837 (1982) 22

United States v. Rahman, 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) 22

United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423 (1973) 21

United States v. Schmidt, 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997) 22, 25

United States v. Sherman, 200 F.2d 880, 883 (2d Cir. 1952) 14

United States v. Twigg, 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978) 26, 27

United States v. Williams, 23 F.3d 629, 635 (2d Cir. 1994) 12

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a)(2)(C) 1

18 U.S.C. §§ 1114 and 1117 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 1114 and 2 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 2332g(a)(1), (b)(1), (b)(4), (b)(5) and (c)(1) 1, 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Federalist Papers, No. 22 28
